IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA NORFOLK DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CRIM. NO. 2:01cr47

v.

MALCOLM EUGENE GOLSON

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ORDER DIRECTING FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS TO SHOW CAUSE WHY MOVANT GOLSON IS BEING UNLAWFULLY IMPRISONED BEYOND HIS FULL SENTENCE SATISFACTION DATE

COMES NOW MOVANT, MALCOLM EUGENE GOLSON, <u>pro se</u>, who moves this Court to issue an Order, directing the Federal Bureau of Prisons to immediately release Darren Dwayne Golson, Register No. 53294-083, from custody, or show cause why Malcolm Eugene Golson is being held in custody beyond his full term statutory release date. Golson's full term statutory sentence was completed on February 25, 2019, yet Golson is still being unlawfully restrained by the Federal Bureau of Prisons. In support, Golson would show as follows. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 2241, and Title 18 U.S. Code, Sections 3621(a) and 3624(a).

1

- 1. Golson's sentence was reduced "to a term of time served" on February 14, 2019 by Order of this Court (de#90, p. 4). The Federal Bureau of Prisons was directed to release Golson on February 25, 2019. The BOP has flagrantly thumbed its nose at this Court's Order, *infra*.
- Golson is currently residing in a Residential Reentry Center ("RRC"), 300 W. 20th Street, Norfolk, VA 23517. The contract staff at the RRC have told Golson that he may not leave the RRC, on orders of the BOP, even after showing RRC staff a copy of this Court's Order.
- 3. RRC staff refuse to provide Golson with the name of the BOP employee(s) directing their activities. The BOP staff wish to hide anonymously in the shadows and escape personal liability for these wantonly illegal acts.
- 4. The telephone number at the RRC, should the Court decide to hold someone accountable or get answers, is (757) 625-3507.
- 5. Golson asks the Court for relief in the form of another immediate release Order directed to the RRC, known as "RSI 1"; or such other relief as the Court deems warranted. The manager of the RRC in Norfolk is Ms. Fremon. The RRC case manager who has had the personal contact with Golson is Sabrina Jordan. Inasmuch as the RRC staff are Golson's custodians and they are immediately available to answer questions and for service of process, Golson requests the Court send a message in terms designed to prevent a recurrence of this outrageous conduct.

Respectfully submitted,

Malcolm Eugene Golson 300 W. 20th Street Norfolk, VA 23517 (757) 618-9887

Malcolne G. Halsan

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and accurate copy of the forgoing was served on the Federal Bureau of Prisons, by placing a copy into the U.S. Mail, first-class postage prepaid, on January 24, 2019 to:

U.S. Attorney 101 W. Main Street #8000 Norfolk, VA 23510

Malcolm Eugene Golson

Waledm & Holser